

SOUTH BEND COMMON COUNCIL

MEETING AGENDA

Monday, January 8, 2018 7:00 P.M.

- 1. **INVOCATION-** PASTOR JASON MILLER- SOUTH BEND CITY CHURCH
- 2. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG
- 3. ROLL CALL
- 4. REPORT FROM THE SUB-COMMITTEE ON MINUTES
- 5. **SPECIAL BUSINESS**

BILL NO.

- 18-01 A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA COMMEMORATING AND CELEBRATING THE LIFE AND PUBLIC SERVICE OF BEVERLY D. CRONE
- 6. **REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICES**

TIME:	

BILL NO.

- 69-17 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTIES: STREET VACATION- EDDY STREET FROM CORBY STREET SOUTH 180 FEET +/-, CORBY STREET FROM EDDY STREET WEST 90 FEET +/-, CORBY STREET FROM EDDY STREET EAST 230 FEET +/-, THE FIRST EAST/WEST ALLEY BETWEEN HOWARD STREET ON THE WEST AND THE FIRST NORTH/SOUTH ALLEY EAST OF SOUTH BEND AVENUE, SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
- 85-17 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE INITIATED BY THE AREA PLAN COMMISSION OF ST JOSEPH COUNTY, AMENDING CHAPTER 21 OF THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE, ARTICLE 9 ADMINISTRATION TO UPDATE PROCEDURES FOR ZONE MAP AMENDMENT, VARIANCES, SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES, AND WRITTEN COMMITMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

APPLICATIONS; ARTICLE 11 DEFINITIONS TO FURTHER DEFINE THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR AS THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE AREA PLAN COMMISSION; AND ARTICLE 12 FLOODPLAIN REGULATIONS TO DESIGNATE THE BUILDING COMMISSIONER AS THE FLOODPLAIN ADMINISTRATOR.

- 86-17 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE INITIATED BY THE AREA PLAN COMMISSION OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY AMENDING CHAPTER 21 OF THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE, ARTICLE 10 ENFORCEMENT BY ADDING THE AREA PLAN COMMISSION TO THE DESIGNATED ENFORCEMENT STAFF.
- 87-17 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE INITIATED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AMENDING CHAPTER 21 OF THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE, ARTICLE 13 HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION IN CONNECTION WITH THE TRANSITION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION STAFF TO THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND UNDER AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND AND ST. JOSEPH COUNTY.

8.	RII I	S	\mathbf{ON}	THIRD	REA	DING
0.	$\mathbf{D}\mathbf{I}\mathbf{L}\mathbf{I}$		111	1111ND		

TIME:	

BILL NO.

- 67-17 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, ANNEXING TO AND BRINGING WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AND AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED IN GERMAN TOWNSHIP, CONTIGUOUS THEREWITH; COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 1, FOR 24605 CLEVELAND ROAD, SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
- 69-17 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTIES: STREET VACATION- EDDY STREET FROM CORBY STREET SOUTH 180 FEET +/-, CORBY STREET FROM EDDY STREET WEST 90 FEET +/-, CORBY STREET FROM EDDY STREET EAST 230 FEET +/-, THE FIRST EAST/WEST ALLEY BETWEEN HOWARD STREET ON THE WEST AND THE FIRST NORTH/SOUTH ALLEY EAST OF SOUTH BEND AVENUE, SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
- 85-17 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE INITIATED BY THE AREA PLAN COMMISSION OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, AMENDING CHAPTER 21 OF THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE, ARTICLE 9 ADMINISTRATION TO UPDATE PROCEDURES FOR ZONE MAP AMENDMENT, VARIANCES, SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES, AND WRITTEN COMMITMENTS

ASSOCIATED WITH AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATIONS; ARTICLE 11 DEFINITIONS TO FURTHER DEFINE THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR AS THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE AREA PLAN COMMISSION; AND ARTICLE 12 FLOODPLAIN REGULATIONS TO DESIGNATE THE BUILDING COMMISSIONER AS THE FLOODPLAIN ADMINISTRATOR.

- 86-17 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE INITIATED BY THE AREA PLAN COMMISSION OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY AMENDING CHAPTER 21 OF THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE, ARTICLE 10 ENFORCEMENT BY ADDING THE AREA PLAN COMMISSION TO THE DESIGNATED ENFORCEMENT STAFF.
- 87-17 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE INITIATED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AMENDING CHAPTER 21 OF THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE, ARTICLE 13 HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION IN CONNECTION WITH THE TRANSITION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION STAFF TO THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND UNDER AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND AND ST. JOSEPH COUNTY.

9. **RESOLUTIONS**

BILL NO.

17-75 A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND APPROVING A PETITION OF THE AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 806 HOWARD STREET, PORTAGE TOWNSHIP, SOUTH BEND, INDIANA 46617.

10. **BILLS ON FIRST READING**

BILL NO.

- 01-18 FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA AMENDING CHAPTER 2 (ADMINISTRATION) AND CHAPTER 6 (BUILDING) OF THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE, BY REMOVING ZONING ADMINISTRATION AND AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS FROM THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND REMOVING ASSOCIATED FEES.
- 02-18 FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING FUNDS TO PAY FOR CERTAIN CAPITAL PROJECTS AND INCIDENTAL

- EXPENSES IN CONNECTION THEREWITH AND ON ACCOUNT OF THE ISSUANCE OF THE BONDS, AND ALL MATTERS RELATED THERETO
- 03-18 FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROPRIATING THE PROCEEDS OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2018.
- 04-18 FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE AND SEEKING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2104, 2108, AND 2112 E MISHAWAKA AVENUE, AND 914 AND 918 S 21st STREET, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3 IN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
- 05-18 FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3527 LINCOLN WAY WEST, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
- 11. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
- 12. **NEW BUSINESS**
- 13. PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR
- 14. **ADJOURNMENT**

TIME:

Notice for Hearing and Sight Impaired Persons

Auxiliary Aid Or Other Services Are Available Upon Request At No Charge.

Please Give Reasonable Advance Request When Possible.

In the interest of providing greater public access and to promote greater transparency, the South Bend Common Council agenda has been translated into Spanish. All agendas are available online from the Council's website, and also in paper format in the Office of the City Clerk, 4th Floor County-City Building. Reasonable efforts have been taken to provide an accurate translation of the text of the agenda, however, the official text is the English version. Any discrepancies which may be created in the translation, are not binding. Such translations do not create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or equity by a parry against the Common Council or the City of South Bend, Indiana.